Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no. 211274 Licence No. 57620128

Licence ClassLiquor Production & SalesPremises NameRoylancer Distillery CoPremises Address33 Randell Street

Mannum SA 5238

Applicant Robert Joseph Roylance

Application Type Application for a Liquor Licence

Outcome

Decision Granted
Effective Date 29 Nov 2021

Procedural

I allow the applicant to vary their application as follows:

The application initially contemplated the licence being held by Robert Joseph Roylance and Benjamin Albert Roylance in partnership. The applicant has varied the application to remove Benjamin Albert Roylance so that the licence will be held by the individual Robert Joseph Roylance as licensee.

Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

People

Licensee

The following persons are approved to hold the licence:

• Robert Joseph Roylance (169020)

Premises

New Premises

The licensed area is outlined in red on the approved plan.

Conditions

The following conditions are added to the licence

• The licence authorises the sale of liquor produced by the licensee either personally or under contract. Details of all contracts entered into must be available for inspection by an authorised officer.

Date of Order: 29 November, 2021

Order Number: B238449

Page 1 of 2



Authorisations

The following authorisations/restrictions are added to the licence

- Sale of liquor by direct sales transactions and the sale of liquor for consumption off the licensed premises restricted to the licensee's product only
- Sale of liquor for consumption on the licensed premises authorised, but restricted to sampling only

Reasons for Decision

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (the Act).

Pursuant to section 57 of the Act, I am satisfied that the premises for which the licence is sought are of a sufficient standard for the purpose of carrying on business under the licence. The applicant has provided a copy of Development Approval 711/105/20 issued by the Mid Murray Council dated 15 July 2020. The Development Approval notes the nature of the development as *change of use from shop to distillery (service industry) and associated sales and tastings.*

It is the licensee's responsibility to comply with any conditions imposed by the Council in relation to the approved use of the premises.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ben Rogers

Senior Operations Officer

29 Nov 2021

Date of Order: 29 November, 2021 Order Number: B238449

Page 2 of 2

